
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Tuesday 4 December 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

1. Declarations of interest (if any)   
 

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 September 2012  (Pages 
1 - 6) 

 

3. Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share 
Indices  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

4. Graphs showing recent movements of the Major Currencies 
against Sterling  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

5. Performance Management Report  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

6. Pension Fund Investments  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

7. Record Keeping - Pensions Regulator Best Practice Guidelines  
(Pages 37 - 40) 

 

8. Terms of Reference  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

9. Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment in Partnerships 
- CLG Consultation  (Pages 51 - 82) 

 

10. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 
2012  (Pages 83 - 84) 



11. Annual Governance Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2012  
(Pages 85 - 116) 

 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

  

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

  

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
14. The Minutes of the Meeting held on  4 September 2012  (Pages 

117 - 126) 
 

15. Report of the Pension Fund Advisor  (Pages 127 - 136) 
 

16. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 137 - 150) 
 

17. Report of AllianceBernstein  (Pages 151 - 166) 
 

18. Report of CBRE Global Investors  (Pages 167 - 174) 
 

19. Report of Royal London Asset Management  (Pages 175 - 230) 
 

20. Report of Barings Asset Management  (Pages 231 - 238) 
 

21. Transition Manager Post Trade Report  (Pages 239 - 256) 
 

22. Verbal Update on the Review of Pension Fund Arrangements  
  

23. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
26 November 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
County Council Members: 
Councillors Andy Turner, N Martin, C Carr, J Chaplow, A Hopgood, P Jopling, 
J Lethbridge, D Morgan, R Ord, G Richardson and R Todd 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillor I G Haszeldine 
(vacancy) 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
Mr D Sanders 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative: 
Mr K Tallintire 
 
Pensioner Representative 
Mrs O Brown 
 
Active Members Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
(vacancy) 
 
Advisers: 
County Council Officers 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director, 
Resources 
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Strategic Finance 
Manager – Corporate 
Finance 
 

G Garlick 
D McLure 

 
C Longbottom 
 
H  Appleton 

 
 

Independent Advisers 
P J Williams 
R Bowker 
 
Investment Managers 
BlackRock  
AllianceBernstein          
CBRE  Global Investors 
Royal London Asset Management 
Barings  
                                      
Staff Observors 
UNISON                                   N Hancock 
GMB    
 

 Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 4 September 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor N Martin (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, J Chaplow, A Hopgood, P Jopling, J Lethbridge, D Morgan, R Ord, 
G Richardson and R Todd 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Turner and Olive Brown 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
Mr K Tallintire 
 
Also Present: 

H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance 
B Smith – Litigation Manager 
N Orton – Payroll and Pensions Manager 
A Wallage – Internal Audit and Risk Manager 
R Auty – PwC 
 
Independent Advisers: 
P Williams – P J Williams 
R Bowker – PSolve 
D Banks -   PSolve  

 
1 Declarations of interest (if any)  

 
Councillor Carr declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in Agenda item 
numbered 10 as he was a Member of Audit Committee. 
 

2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2012  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



3 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 

4 Performance Management Report - Quarter Ended 31 March 2012  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided an overview of the Pension Fund up to 31 March 2012 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the performance of the Investment Managers against 
benchmarks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

5 Performance Management Report - Quarter Ended 30 June 2012  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided an overview of the Pension Fund up to 30 June 2012 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the performance of the six Investment Managers against 
benchmarks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

6 Pension Fund Investments  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 2012, of the 
additional sums available to the Managers for further investment or amounts to be 
withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised of amendments to the figures relating to the Value of the 
Fund; as at 30 June 2012 the Value of the Fund was £1,827,960,000. At 31 March 
2012 it was £1,862,810,000 a decrease of £38,850,000 in the quarter. 
 
For the reasons outlined in the report it was recommended that no money be added 
to the sums to be allocated to the Managers for investment in the quarter. Normally 
Fund Rebalancing took place on a quarterly basis but it had been suspended until 
the results of the Strategy Review were put into operation. 

Page 2



The report also gave details of the forecasted cash flow for the Pension Fund for 
2012/2013 and the assumptions used to calculate this. 
 
In response to a question, Members were advised that whilst information relating to 
projected retirements for other employing Authorities was not available Durham 
County Council as the largest employer would have the greatest impact on the 
Fund’s spend.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted and no further allocation of cash be made to 
Managers.   
 

7 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement 
of Investment Principles  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the results of the consultation on the policy documents for the 
year ended 31 March 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that as the review of the Pension Fund’s arrangements 
continued and due to changes in Regulations, the documents would be updated 
further as required.   
 
In response to a question Members were advised that to date no admission bodies 
had given notice however Members would be informed if action was to be taken to 
recover assets when any admitted bodies ceased to exist. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the comments from the consultees be noted and the revised Funding Strategy 
Statement and Statement of Investment Principles be accepted for publication on 
the Council’s website. 
 

8 Local Government Pension Scheme (Miscellaneous) Regulations 2012  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of changes to be made to the regulations governing the Local 
Government Pension Scheme by the latest set of amending regulations, the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Miscellaneous) Regulations 2012 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
In response to a question Nick Orton advised that the accrued pension 
contributions from those NHS employees who joined the Local Government 
Pension Scheme would be transferred to the Durham Fund. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

Page 3



9 Local Government Pension Scheme 2014  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided an update on the latest position on proposals to reform the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Nick Orton advised that since the report had been circulated all Trade Unions had 
voted to accept the proposals. 
 
A Member stated that the main provisions of the scheme should be publicised with 
particular reference made to the percentage of full time and part time employees 
who would benefit from the proposals.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

10 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2012  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012 and 
advised of any significant issues arising from the accounts (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Audit Commission produced an Interim Governance Report for the Pension 
Fund and this was attached to the report for information. 
 
The Statement of Accounts would be submitted to Audit Committee for approval at 
the end of September 2012. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 

11 Short Term Investments for the Year Ended 31 March 2012  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Direc
[...]
chantability or fitness 

for a particular purpose, nor shall its services or contributions to this report be construed as 

providing any financial advice, auditing, accounting, appraisal, regulatory or compliance 

services.  Algorithmics is not responsible for the data or assumptions that are processed 

through Algorithmics’ services nor can Algorithmics guarantee the accuracy or validity of data 

received from third parties that enables the service to generate the information contained in 

this report.  In no event shall Algorithmics have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, 

punitive, consequential or any other damages arising out or relating to its services or 

contributions to this report, or your reliance thereon.  By accepting this report, the recipient is 

agreeing to the foregoing limitations on Algorithmics’ responsibility and liability.

7
Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORTS/PENSION FUND/PT22 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

4 December 2012 
 

Pension Fund Investments 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the overall value of the 
Pension Fund as at 30 September 2012 and of any additional sums available 
to the Managers for further investment or amounts to be withdrawn from 
Managers. 

 
Value of the Fund 
 

2. Reports from the six appointed Managers: 
 

• Alliance Bernstein 

• Barings 

• Black Rock 

• CBRE 

• Edinburgh Partners and  

• Royal London  
 
are included in the papers, but for information, the Value of the Fund as at 30 
September 2012 was £ 1,858,700,000 . The Value of the Fund at 30 June 
was £1,827,960,000, an increase of £ 30,740,000 in the quarter. 

 
Allocation of New Money 
 

3. Table 1 details the working cash balance position of the Fund, cash flow for 
the last four quarters, and an estimated cash flow for the quarter ending 31 
December 2012.  This table includes only cash held by Durham County 
Council Pension Fund Bank Account.  It does not include cash balances held 
by the Managers of £18,877,602. 
 

4. In determining the amount of cash to be allocated to Managers at the quarter 
ended 30 September, the un-invested cash balance at the end of the previous 
quarter, together with interest received in that quarter, is considered.  This 
does not include cash currently held by Fund Managers. 

 
5. The amount allocated to each Manager is subject to the need to retain money, 

in the Durham County Council Pension Fund Bank account to meet the 
Fund's net cash outflow.  After taking these issues into account, it is 
recommended that no money be added to the sums to be allocated to the 
Managers for investment in the quarter. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 

Fund Rebalancing 
 
6. Normally Fund Rebalancing takes place on a quarterly basis, but, it has been 

suspended until the results of the Strategy Review are put into operation. 
 

Cash Flow Forecast 2012/13 
 
7. Table 2 shows the forecasted cash flow for the Pension Fund for 2012/13. 
 
8. The table shows that the Pension Fund Bank Account is estimated to be in 

deficit in each quarter of the year.  However, it should be noted that this is 
only in respect of the bank account held by the Pension Fund; income 
received from investments is currently held by Managers.  When this is taken 
into account, the Pension Fund has a positive cash flow. 

 
9. The quarterly rebalancing exercise will be the mechanism by which cash can 

be moved from Managers to the Pension Fund if the assumptions that have 
been used in calculating the forecasted cash flow are realised. 

 
10. The assumptions which have been used to calculate the cash flow forecast 

are: 
 

• Income for 2012/13 estimated at £35m based on last year’s actual 
figures to March 2012. 

  

• Income is profiled to be received in the same pattern as last year i.e.  
o Quarter ended 30 June    34% 
o Quarter ended 30 Sept    27% 
o Qua
[...]
ncleared 
items 

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Gross Dividend & Interest 120,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 

Total Income 26,520,000 29,060,000 30,410,000 30,410,000 30,410,000 

Payroll Paysheets 20,500,000 20,600,000 20,700,000 20,800,000 20,900,000 

Payables Paysheets 
  (incl. Managers’ fees) 

9,000,000 12,000,000 11,000,000 11,000,000 11,000,000 

Total Expenditure 29,500,000 32,600,000 31,700,000 31,800,000 31,900,000 

Surplus / (Deficit) (2,980,000) (3,540,000) (1,290,000) (1,390,000) (1,490,000) 

Dividends Received by 
Managers 

6,300,000 7,350,000 11,900,000 9,450,000 6,300,000 

Net Cash Flow Position 3,320,000 3,810,000 10,610,000 8,060,000 4,810,000 

 
 
 
 

P
age 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee 
 

4 December 2012 
 
Record-keeping – Pensions Regulator 
best practice guidelines 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of the report is 

 

• To advise Members of best practice guidelines issued by the 
Pensions Regulator on record-keeping and the extent to 
which the Council currently complies with those guidelines, 
and; 

• To ask Members to agree to the Pension Fund 
commissioning a tracing agency to trace deferred members 
who have changed address without informing the pension 
scheme, and to compare the pensions database against the 
national register of deaths. 

 
Background 
 
2 The Pensions Regulator is the UK regulator of work-based 

pension schemes and is empowered by the government to 
regulate work-based pensions. 
 

3 One of the Pensions Regulator’s objectives is to promote the 
good administration of work-based pension schemes, and as part 
of this it has set targets for pension schemes to improve their 
‘common’ data  records this includes data such as name, 
address, date of birth and National Insurance number. For new 
data created or amended after June 2010, the target to be met is 
100% of 
[...]
me is to trace the 
member’s address using a tracing agency shortly before they 
reach age 60.  This allows us to write to them with details of the 
benefits payable to them at 60.  An alternative approach would be 
to undertake an exercise to trace all the addresses now and write 
to the individuals to advise them to inform us if they move again 
in future.  
 

7 An advantage of this approach is that it would improve the quality 
of data held by the scheme. Depending on the exact type of 
analysis carried out it would also be possible to combine this with 
a comparison of our entire database with the national register of 
deaths, so potentially identifying cases of overpayment which 
may not have been picked up by the National Fraud Initiative. 
 

Page 38



8 Possible disadvantages include the cost of such an exercise 
(which is estimated to be in the low thousands) and the fact that 
there would be nothing to stop these individuals losing touch with 
the pension scheme again should they move again before 
retirement. However, on balance it is felt worthwhile to undertake 
a combined exercise to trace missing addresses for deferred 
members and to also compare the whole database against the 
national register of deaths. 
 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note this report and to agree to the 
Pension Fund commissioning a tracing agency to trace deferred 
members who have changed address without informing the 
pension scheme, and to compare the pensions database against 
the national register of deaths. 

 
 
 

Contact: Nick Orton Tel:  0191 383 4429 

Page 39



Appendix A – Common Data Report 

Numerical information: 
 

 
Common data checking:  

Data item  Pre-June 2010 data  Fails  % Complete Post-June 2010 data  Fails  % Complete 

NI Number  37,897 51 99.87% 7,765 6 99.92% 

Surname  37,897 0  100% 7,765 0  100% 

Forename/initials  37,897 0 100% 7,765 0 100% 

Sex  37,897 0  100% 7,765 0  100% 

Date of birth  37,897 0  100% 7,765 0  100% 

Date st
[...]
f the Pension Fund Committee in a number of areas: 
 
• Roles and Responsibilities of Members 

• High level objectives of the Committee 

• Authority of the Committee 

• Composition of the Committee 

• Detailed Terms of Reference to achieve the High Level 
Objectives 

• Meetings 

• Programme of work 

• Performance and Review 
 
A draft Terms of Reference is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Page 42



 

Actions 
 
11 Before formally agreeing the Terms of Reference, it would be beneficial 

for Committee members to review the draft and consider amendments. 
The information requirements of members need to be considered and 
documented in the Terms of Reference so that Members can gain 
assurance that the functions of the committee are being addressed. 
 

12 As the Terms of Reference will determine the future programme of 
work of the committee, it is recommended that a workshop session is 
arranged to enable members to review the draft terms of reference and 
develop a final document that can then be agreed by the County 
Council. 

 
Recommendations  
 
13 It is recommended that: 
 

• Members note the draft operational Terms of Reference 
 

• A workshop session is arranged to agree the Terms of 
Reference and the information requirements of the Committee 
for the future. 

 
 
 
 
 
Background papers 
 
(a) Pension Fund Committee – 6 December 2011 – Internal Audit 

Progress Report 

(b) Durham County Council Constitution 

(c) CIPFA – Pensions Finance – Knowledge and Skills Framework: 
Technical Guidance for Pensions Practitioners in the Public Sector 

(d) CIPFA – Pensions Finance – Knowledge and Skills Framework: 
Technical Guidance for Elected Representatives and Non-executives in 
the Public Sector 

(e) CIPFA – Investment Decision Making and Disclosure in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme: A guide to the Application of the Myners 
Principles 

 
 

Contact: Hilary Appleton     Tel: 03000 266239 

 

Page 43



 

 
Appendix 1:  Draft Operation Terms of 
[...]
 Term Decision 
Making3. The review posed several challenges to the relationship 
between pension funds and markets. Overall, the report recommends 
that there should be a shift in the culture of the stock market, with the 
intention of promoting more long term decision making both with a view 
to improving cash flow returns for pension funds and to provide a 
source of long term capital investment in businesses to enable them to 
grow.

The case for change 

2.6 Within this context of debate about the role of pension schemes within 
infrastructure investment, some - including the National Association of 
Pension Funds - have expressed concern that local authority pension 
funds have not been in a position to diversify their investments into 
vehicles established to take advantage of potential returns from 
investment in infrastructure. In particular, it has been suggested that 
difficulty is caused by the 15% limit set by the Investment Regulations 
on investment in partnerships. 

2.7 Commentators argue that, in common with other types of investment 
with a similar degree of risk, infrastructure investment vehicles are 
usually organised as limited partnerships. This means that any 
investment in vehicles such as the Pension Investment Platform (see 
paragraph 2.4) must be taken together with existing investments in 
other limited partnerships, including limited partnerships and the use of 
private equity via a partnership, in considering whether a fund’s 
investment strategy fits within the permitted limits. It has been 
suggested that, in view of this, the current 15% limit is too low and 
would put some local authority pension funds at risk of exceeding this 
limit, and so unable to pursue infrastructure opportunities. It has been 
argued that this, in effect, limits diversification by constraining access 
to an asset class that may be well suited to a local authority pension 
fund’s long term needs.

3
www.bis.gov.uk/assets/biscore/business-law/docs/k/12-917-k
[...]
aised in this consultation 
document, that the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management 
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 could be amended to 
increase flexibility for local authority pension funds to invest in 
infrastructure projects?

Q5. Are there ways in which the Regulations could be amended to 
facilitate investment in infrastructure specifically in the United 
Kingdom, where local funds believe that appropriate rates of return 
can be achieved? 

5
 By way of illustration consultees may wish to look at s.2(3) of the Housing and Regeneration 

Act 2008 

13Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee 

4 December 2012 
 

Short Term Investments for the period 
ended 30 September 2012  
 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s short term investments for the 6 month period ended 30 September 
2012.  

 
Short Term Investments 
 
2. Durham County Council (DCC) invests the short term cash balances on behalf 

of the Pension Fund; this is done in line with DCC’s Treasury Management 
Policy and Annual Investment Strategy.  This investment strategy sets out the 
maximum amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be placed 
with each financial institution.  
 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 30 September 2012 was 
£14.024m which was held in the institutions listed in the table below alongside 
their credit rating at 30 September 2012. 
 

Financial Institution Rating 
Amount 
Invested 

     £m 

Bank Deposit Accounts    

  The Co-operative Bank  BBB+ 0.963 

  Natwest Bank A 3.415 
     

Fixed Term Deposits    

  Barclays A 1.452 

  Royal Bank of Scotland A 1.707 

  Bank of Scotland A 5.121 

  Nationwide Building Society A+ 1.281 
   

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.085 
        

Total     14.024 
        

Agenda Item 10

Page 83



 
4. The following table provides information on the interest earned during the 6 

month period, the average daily investment balance and the average return 
earned in comparison to the average bank base rate: 
 

 

 Total 

Interest Earned £85,551 

Average Return Earned 0.895% 

Average Bank of England base rate 0.500% 

Average Daily Balance of Investments £19.125m 

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the position at 30 September 2012 regarding the 

Pension Fund’s short term investments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton  Tel: 03000 266239  

 
 

Page 84



Page 1 of 2 

 
Agenda Item No.  

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

4 December 2012 
 

Annual Governance Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2012 
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund 

Accounts and to present the Annual Governance Report for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2012. 

 
Background 
 
2 A report to the Pension Fund Committee on 4 September 2012 included 

the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts and the Interim Governance 
Report for the Pension Fund.  At that time, the Accounts were subject to 
audit by our external Auditor, the Audit Commission. 
 

3 The Statement of Accounts has now been approved by the Audit 
Committee and the External Auditor has expressed his opinion on the 
County Council and Pension Fund Accounts.  
 

4 The Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund, which contains the 
audited Statement of Accounts, was circulated to Members and was 
presented to the Annual Meeting of the Pension Fund on 1November 2012 
and is available on the County Council’s website.. 
 

Annual Governance Report 
 
5 The Annual Governance Report has now been completed and is attached 

at Appendix 2 for Members’ information. 
 

6 Appendix 1b to the Annual Governance Report gives the Auditor’s 
unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund’s Financial Statements and the 
[...]
terling
	£ vs Euro
	£ vs Yen

	5 Performance Management Report
	Performance Management Report - Appendix

	6 Pension Fund Investments
	7 Record Keeping - Pensions Regulator Best Practice Guidelines
	8 Terms of Reference
	9 Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment in Partnerships - CLG Consultation
	CLG Consultation - Appendix

	10 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2012
	11 Annual Governance Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2012
	AGR Appendix

	14 The Minutes of the Meeting held on  4 September 2012
	TopContributors-Durham

	15 Report of the Pension Fund Advisor
	16 Report of BlackRock
	17 Report of AllianceBernstein
	18 Report of CBRE Global Investors
	19 Report of Royal London Asset Management
	20 Report of Barings Asset Management
	21 Transition Manager Post Trade Report
	Post Trade Report Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 4 December 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Andy Turner (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors N Martin (Vice-Chair), C Carr, J Chaplow, A Hopgood, P Jopling, 
J Lethbridge, D Morgan, G Richardson and R Todd 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor  R Ord and from Pensioner 
Representative O Brown 
 
Also Present: 

County Council Advisers 
D McLure – Corporate Director, Finance 
H Appleton – Strategic Finance Manager – Corporate Finance 
N Orton – Payroll and Pensions Manager 
 
Independent Advisers: 
P Williams – P J Williams 
D Banks - PSolve    
 
  

 
1 Declarations of interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movements in the Stock and 
Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
P Williams, Pension Fund Adviser commented that UK equities had performed well 
over the last 12 months, outperforming Index Linked Gilts. Index Linked Gilts were 



linked to the Retail Price Index (RPI) and consultation was currently underway to 
potentially change the way this should be calculated in future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

4 Graphs showing recent movements of the Major Currencies against Sterling  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing movements of the major currencies 
against sterling (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Philip Williams advised that the £ was in a reasonably good position despite 
continuing QE. The yen had weakened which could be attributed to the forthcoming 
general election in Japan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

5 Performance Management Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided an overview of the performance of the Fund up to 30 September 2012 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The report gave details of the five Managers against their benchmarks for the third 
quarter, each year and since inception. Hilary Appleton, Strategic Finance Manager 
- Corporate Finance, advised that the Plan had outperformed the total benchmark 
by 0.08% over the third quarter.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

6 Pension Fund Investments  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
gave details of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 September 2012 and 
of any additional sums available to the Managers for further investment, or amounts 
to be withdrawn from Managers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that for the reasons outlined in the report it was 
recommended that no money be added to the sums to be allocated to the 
Managers for investment in the quarter. 
 
Fund Re-balancing had been suspended until the results of the Strategy Review 
and would re-commence when the new structure was in operation. 
 
The report also gave details of the forecasted cash flow for 2012/2013. 



 
Resolved:  
 
That the information given be noted.    
 

7 Record Keeping - Pensions Regulator Best Practice Guidelines  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
advised of best practice guidelines issued by the Pensions Regulator on record-
keeping. It sought approval to the commissioning of a tracing agency to trace 
deferred members who had changed address without informing the pension 
scheme, and to compare the pensions database against the national register of 
deaths (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Following a question from Councillor Jopling Members were assured that recovery 
action was taken when cases of overpayment had been identified. 
 
In discussing the options Members felt that in view of the cost of tracing deferred 
members who had moved without notifying the scheme, the exercise be undertaken 
shortly before the member reached the age of 60, to avoid having to repeat the 
exercise should they move again. 
 
In addition, as a one-off initiative, the Committee agreed that the whole database be 
compared against the National Register of Deaths.    
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

(i) the information given be noted; 
 

(ii) the Pension Fund commission a tracing agency to trace deferred 
members who had changed address without informing the Pension 
Scheme and who were approaching the age of 60;  

 
(iii) the pensions database be compared against the National Register of 

Deaths. 
 

8 Terms of Reference  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the progress in determining terms of reference for the 
Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the draft Terms of Reference were attached to the report. Hilary Appleton 
advised that the Terms of Reference would determine the future programme of 
works of the Committee and suggested that a workshop session be arranged to 
enable Members to review the draft terms of reference and develop a document 
that could be agreed by the Council. 
 



Councillor Carr referred to the review carried out by Audit in relation to the 
responsibilities of the Committee and expressed concern with regard to the areas 
highlighted for consideration, in particular the reference to the minutes not covering 
all relevant information. He hoped that the workshop would address all the issues 
referred to. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

(i) the draft operational Terms of Reference be noted; 
 

(ii) a workshop session be arranged to agree the Terms of Reference and 
the information requirements of the Committee. 

 
9 Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment in Partnerships - CLG 

Consultation  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of a consultation by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In discussing the report Councillor Morgan asked what the constraints were in 
terms of the current 15% limit on investment in partnerships. Daniel Banks, Pension 
Fund Adviser explained that the existing limit was considered to be too low, 
preventing local authority Pension Funds from pursuing infrastructure opportunities. 
This in effect limited diversification by constraining access to an asset class that 
may be well-suited to a local authority Pension Fund’s long term needs. 
 
Councillor Jopling asked if investment in infrastructure by Durham Pension Fund 
would benefit County Durham. Daniel Banks advised that this would depend upon 
where it chose to invest. The overall aim of the proposals was to make more funds 
available to invest in infrastructure throughout the UK.  
 
Philip Williams added that this was a complex issue and if the Fund wished to 
pursue investment in infrastructure Advisers would investigate closely on their 
behalf. In general terms it would be more attractive to invest in contracts already in 
place and delivering index linked returns.     
 
Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources added that it was pleasing to note that 
the Government’s proposed changes to Private Finance Initiatives (PFIs), an 
approach sometimes used to procure construction projects, would now benefit the 
public sector.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the consultation be noted and the Corporate Director, Resources be granted 
delegated authority to respond to Communities and Local Government on behalf of 
the Pension Fund, as outlined in paragraphs 10 to 13 of the report.                                                          
 



 
10 Short Term Investments for the period Ended 30 September 2012  

 
Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director, Resources which gave 
details of the Pension Fund’s short term investments for the 6 month period ended 
30 September 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
The position regarding the Pension Fund’s short term investments as at 30 
September 2012 be noted.  
 

11 Annual Governance Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2012  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts and 
presented the Annual Governance Report for the financial year ended 31 March 
2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.  
 


